TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM330108

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Flat Rock Metal, Inc.		01/26/2015	CORPORATION:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Custom Coating Technologies, Inc.	
Street Address:	26601 W. Huron River Dr	
City:	Flat Rock	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	48134	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MICHIGAN	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4653323	CHROMEMASK HP
Registration Number:	4641686	CHROMEMASK
Registration Number:	4672354	REPAIRMASK WB

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: mfield@stroblpc.com

Correspondent Name: Mallory Field

Address Line 1: 300 E. Long Lake Rd., Ste. 200 Address Line 4: Bloomfield Hills, MICHIGAN 48304

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mallory A. Field	
SIGNATURE:	/Mallory A. Field/	
DATE SIGNED:	01/27/2015	

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment of Trademark-Signed (2015) (SB502616@xB7BE6)#page1.tif source=Assignment of Trademark-Signed (2015) (SB502616@xB7BE6)#page2.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 005447 FRAME: 0103

900313793

ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (this "Agreement"), entered into as this 26th day of January, 2015, by and among FLAT ROCK METAL, INC., a Michigan corporation located at 26601 W. Huron River Dr., Flat Rock, Michigan 48134 ("Assignor"), and CUSTOM COATING TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a Michigan corporation located at 26601 W. Huron River Dr., Flat Rock, Michigan 48134 ("Assignee") (Assignor and Assignee are sometimes collectively referred to herein as the "Parties", or individually as a "Party").

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the following trademarks registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office:

Trademark	Registration Number	
ChromeMask HP	4,653,323	
ChromeMask	4,641,686	
Repairmask WB	4,672,354	

WHEREAS, Assignor has developed and is the owner of coating formulas and coating application knowledge for the manufacture and application of protective coatings to steel and other metals (the "Trade Secrets").

AND WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring the right, title, and interest in and to the before mentioned trademarks and the registrations thereof and the Trade Secrets.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals, the mutual covenants contained herein in exchange for one (\$1.00) dollar and other valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are expressly acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

1. <u>Assignment</u>. Assignor hereby transfers and assigns to Assignee, and Assignee accepts the transfer and assignment of, all of Assignor's Intellectual Property including the Trademark for Chromemask (Registration Number 4,641,686), the Trademark for Chromemask HP (Registration Number 4,653,323), and the Trademark for Repairmask WB (Registration Number 4,672,354) and the Trade Secrets.

2. Miscellaneous.

(a) <u>Headings</u>. The section headings used herein are inserted for convenience only and shall not affect in any way the meaning or interpretation of this Agreement.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005447 FRAME: 0104

- (b) Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Michigan.
- (c) <u>Counterparts.</u> This Agreement or any amendment may be executed in counterparts. The signatures of the Parties who sign different counterparts of this Agreement or of any amendment thereto shall have the same effect as if those Parties had signed the same counterpart of this Agreement or of such amendment. Facsimile and electronic-mail/pdf signatures of the Parties executing this Agreement shall bear the same weight and authority as if an original signature.

The Parties have executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

ASSIGNOR:

FLAT ROCK METAL, INC., a Michigan corporation

ame Keith

Its: CEO

ASSIGNEE:

CUSTOM COATING TECHNOLOGIES, INC. a Michigan corporation

3 T

ten 020

*S&8\01001\001\FORM\\$B440132.DOCX

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005447 FRAME: 0105